USER'S MANUAL
FULL VERSION

=CLIPS=E P4B@/P4+@As . -
TEMPERED GLASS EDITION rHANTEXS



=CLIPSE

S=ERI=S

INTRODUCTION

Congratulations on your purchase of the Phanteks
Eclipse Series Case and welcome to the User’'s
Guide. Phanteks believes that meaningful designs
are created through the fusion of form and
function.

CAUTION

Please take a moment to carefully go through the installation
guide. Phanteks will not take responsibility for any damages
incurred due to incorrect installation and incorrect usage of this
product. Thank you.

Phanteks continues its user friendly design chassis
with the new Eclipse Series P400. Without much
effort, the P400 allows users to create a clean
and beautiful system. Ambient RGB illumination
adds character while the solid metal exterior
gives the case a simple elegant design. The P400
is suitable for beginners and experienced system
builders with all the extra features. The P400S
comes with sound damping panels and a 3-speed
fan controller to enhance acoustical performance.
Now both feature the all new Tempered Glass Side
panel.

=CLIPS=E S=RI=ES




TABLE OF CONTENTS

=CLIPSE

—_

SPECIFICATIONS

EXPLODED VIEW

ACCESSORIES

1/0 PORTS

CONNECTIONS

PANEL REMOVAL

MOTHERBOARD INSTALLATION

POWER SUPPLY INSTALLATION

O © N O A W N

FILTERS REMOVAL

—_
o

. FANS COMPATIBILITY

_
—_

. HARD DRIVE INSTALLATION

—_
N

. HARD DRIVE CAGE

_
w

. DROP-N-LOCK SSD BRACKET

—_
SN

. WATERCOOLING INSTALLATION

_
(9]

. OPTIONAL UPGRADES

16

. SUPPORT AND SERVICES

1. SPECIFICATIONS

Dimension

Form Factor
Material(s)

Motherboard support

Front I/0

Side window

Expansion slots
Internal 3.5”
Internal 2.5” (dedicated)

Front
Top
Rear

=CLIPSE=

210 mm x 465 mm x 470 mm (WxHxD)
8.3inx183inx18.5in

Mid Tower

Steel chassis, powder coated steel
exterior, ABS, Tempered Glass

ATX, Micro ATX, Mini ITX

E-ATX *(up to 272mm wide, unable to use
rubber grommets)

2x USB 3.0, Mic, Headphone, Reset,
LED Color Control, *3-Speed Fan
controller (*Eclipse P400S models only)
Tempered Glass Window panel

7

6 (2x included)

2 (2xincluded)

3X (Ixincluded) 2x
2x 2x

1X (Ixincluded) -

S=ERI=ES

Front
Top
Rear

Graphic card

CPU cooler

Cable Management
PSU (including cable)

Warranty

Up to 360* Up to 280

120 -
* 360 radiator requires the removal of the midplate cover

395 mm (15.2in)
280 mm (11.0 in) Optional HDD brackets installed

160 mm (6.7 in)
25mm (1.0in)
270 mm (10.6 in)

5 Years*




2. EXPLODED VIEW

1. Chassis
2.Top Panel 1. W48 1. Bk 1. AA| 1. Wacen
3.5SD Brackets 2. TR AR 2. EHBNXRIL 2. AE o 2 BepxHsist naHens
4' Fans 3.SSD 48 3.88D 7345 vk~ 3.SSD EzfZ! 3. KpoHLUTEltH NSt TREPAOTENbHbIX AUCKOB
5. Right Side Panel 4.0DD 34 4.0DD 727 Y~ 4.0DD Eeiz! 4. KpoHuwTeit gns ODD
6.F 9 Panel 5. AR 5 &@I/NFXIL 5. 2E% =M o4 5. lpaBas GoKoBast NaHenb
-Tront Pane 6. RITHAR 6. E@E/\XIL 6. MH™ mjid 6. MepenHsa naHenb
7. HDDTray 7. WRALFESR 7.HDDML 1 7. HDD Edilo] 7. TIOTKM NS KECTKMX UCKOB
] 8. Hard Drive Cage 8. AL 8 8. N—RRSATH5—> 8. 5tE EElo|H 7 0|X| 8. OTCeK ANS KECTKUX AMCKOB
i 9. Front Mesh cover 9. AT B IEA M 9. BEAANT 1 ILZ— 9. MM HX| ZE 9. MepepHss pelleTyaTas Kpbillika
= 10. Window Left Side Panel 10. £ ML 10.E£681/3%)L 10. 21% ™ ojd 10. Nesast Gokosast naHens
i 11. Mid-plate Bracket 11. 2 Thg i i 11.288Xy K7L—h 11.Ch7|s O|= Edlol= 11. MorocpyKuonansHas
° i 12. Rear Dust Filters 12. JEHBIEA 1R2.TEHAXANT1IILE— 12. ot HX| ZE MPOMEXYTOYHas NNacTUHa
" _ 13.Top Covers + Filters 13. T8 R a5 13. LHo@ERH/N— 13. &8 &7 7 12. HWXHMe Nbinesble GunbTPbI
Y (P400S models only) 14. JEHBIEA 14 FHBEANTAIILEZ— 14. 52 HX| ZE 13. BepXHiue BEHTUNALMOHHbIE KDbILLIK
14. Top Dust Filter (P400 model) 14. HuKHve nbinesble dunbTpbl
!

=CLIPS= S=RI=S =CLIPS= S=RI=S



3. ACCESSORIES

Top Dust Filters (P400S only)
JRERIE LA

THAANT 1 ILE—

stEt HX| 2H

HwxHne nbinesble GUNbTPLI

RGB LED Strip 300mm

Screw M3 x 5mm Motherboard/SSD 26
Stand Off Screws Motherboard 1
Thumb Screws HDD Bracket, 2
9*15mm Side Panel
Thumb Screws
9*20mm HDD tray 2
Screw 5 x 10KT Fan installation 1
(top/rear)
Screw 6-32 x 31Tmm Fan installation (front) 12
Screw M4 x 8mm Reservoir 8
Screw 6-32 x 6mm PSU 5
L@\M OO === 150mm ZipTie | 6

=CLIPSE

S=ERI=S

4.1/0 PORTS
= ~J 1.USB 3.0 1.USB 3.0 1.USB 3.0
2. Microphone 2ER"R 2.4 70K
3. Headphone — @ 3. Headphone 3.EH 3AY RKY
_ 4. Reset 4B ATBR)EY b
2 Microphone —@©) 5. Power Button 5. 8RR 5.ERRR
6. LED 6.LED 6. LED
8. HDD LED =) 7. FAN (P400S only) || 7- FAN (P400S only) || 7 FAN (P400S only)
‘ 1.USB3.0~E 8. HDD LED 8. HDD LED 8. HDD LED
o =
1.USB 3.0 1.USB 3.0
| | 5. Power Button a 2. 0to|3 2. MukpodpoH
\ / 3.&=E 3. HaywHuku
4 ™A 4. Copoc nuTaHms
L ! J I I 5 MHHE 5. KHorka nuTanms
\\ \\ 6. LED 6. LED
. © Recetan 7. FAN (P400S only) || 7. FAN (P400S only)
(Only in Model: P400S) 6.LED 8. HDD LED 8. HDD LED

*

* Located underneath top panel

RGB LED Control (6) Instructions:

Long Press: On/0ff

Short Press (<1sec): Choose LED Color (10 colors)

2 Sec Press: Choose Mode

Mode 1: Static Mode 2: Breathing  Mode 3: Color Cycle

H OO®

PS S=ERI=ES




S. CONNECTIONS 6. PANEL REMOVAL

CAPTIVE THUMBSCREWS
\(/ ® )
o) o
MIC2 L AGND | Powersw | | Resetsw | N %% E 1
MIC2R AVCC ID— MM — IntA P2 D+ T i \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\/
FRO-R MIC2_JD H.D.D LED IntAP1_D+— HE — IntAP2_D- o %%8
F_IO_SEN B IntAP1_D-— HE — GND i
- LINE2 JD GND— B —— IntAP2_SSTX+ ot
FRO-L — _ 1 _ 000 JH
IntA P1_SSTX+ [ ] ] IntA P2_SSTX A D 6L
IntA P1_SSTX-— MM — GND e :
GND —| m W — IntA P2_SSRX+ — =
IntA P1_SSRX+—— BBl —— IntA P2_SSRX- <
IntA P1_SSRX-—— B Vbus D ;
Vbus— B {—— NoPin )
(Power LED)

L
i

Unscrew the 4 thumb screws to remove the side panels. Unscrew the 4 thumb screws to remove the side panels.
BEFR ABMFHRLETBELEANUR BERR ABFABRLETBIELANIR
420D FHRUZKRE, BNRILZRYALET, 420 72FARUEKRE., BNAZILZRYALET,
o . , , 47H9| LtH| LIAHE Eof 5H mid S Eelfict 470o| LiH| LIALE E0{ S DS 22lELic
.Conr?ea? Ph.antEkS mulicolor LED strip for supports up to 1.0X fans using Y-splitters, [nsi cHATUS1 GOKOBBIX MaHenen OTBEPHUTE 4 BUHTA C HAKaTaHHOWM FOMOBKOM. [nsi cHATUSA BOKOBBIX NaHenen OTBEPHUTE 4 BUHTA C HaKaTaHHOWN
interior lighting. PH-CB-Y3P (notincluded) -
rONIOBKOW.

=CLIPS= S=RI=S =CLIPS= S=RI=S




6. PANEL REMOVAL 7. MOTHERBOARD INSTALLATION

For the front panel, place your hands on the area shown and pull outward.

I mERE , AFENERERFAE.

FENRILOEE,. RICRLEIUTZICAEFEZEEAMICIIEET,

M mdg 2olstedH, ¥&g J2ol EAIE 220 Stis 2B o2 S
YT06bl CHATL NEPEAHIOD NaHenNb, BO3bMUTECH 3@ HEE pyKaMK B yka3aHHbIX MecTax u
NOTSHUTE HapyXy.

Standoff screws are pre-installed for Micro ATX. Install the motherboard with the provided M3 screws.

HITIRE PR RN MK FAM3RL ZH TR

AZY RFTRUICEERHFEENTVET, FE#EO M3 RUTIY Y —R—REZRYNFTET,

ABHE 2= LEALZLof O|2| MRIE|o] AU&LICH M3 M3 LIAHE A8 5tod HIQIEEE A RIFFLICH

BrHTOBbIE CTOIKM 3apaHee yCTaHOBMEHb! ANs 3akpenute CUCTEMHYIO NnaTy ¢ NOMOLLbI0 BUHTOB M3 13 komnnekTa.a

=CLIPS= S=RI=S =CLIPS= S=RI=S




8. POWER SUPPLY INSTALLATION

[ i]
[[[DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD
[[[DDUUDDDDDUDDGDDDDDD

]
[[[DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD] &
[[[DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD]
0] D) —
© b ®
()

=CLIPSE

S=ERI=S

Use the provided screws to secure the PSU in place.
ERRMNFIHIRLBIENY

RN IERD2EALCAENNEBICEAELE T,

MBS LIH| LIALE AbZ5tod MIRt2(ofl D ELICh

Mpw ycnosun, BUHTbI C HakaTaHHOW roNOBKOK, YTOObI 3adhmKenpoBaTh
ee Ha mecTe

9. FILTERS REMOVAL

To clean the dust filters, run slow moving water through the filters. Dry
filters before reinstalling.

BN RAKBERIRELSR, ERLBRTEEEA.
AARTAINEZ—%2BHRITZICE. BLOBVWKET1IILZ—ICEL
£FT, 71N R—ZEPLTHSBERYNFTET,

HX| HE{E A stedH M5 22 22 UEE SAZUo o
Al dx[5t7| Mol 2HEHE L2ldA2.

NS 04MCTKM Nbinesbix OUNLTPOB MOMECTUTE UX NOA HeGoNbLLYO

CTpyto BoAbl M3-nog kpaHa. MNepes ycTaHOBKOM (pUNbTPOB Ha MECTO
npocyLunTe nX.

To remove the rear filter, push down and pull out. Remove the front filters
by first taking out the front panel then pull the filter out.

f%ﬁ@EﬂQ%,ﬁT#ﬁ&oﬁ%mmﬁﬁﬁ,%ﬁﬁﬁ,ﬁ@ﬁ
EBE AR,

EE7ALNZ—BMUATICE, HLUTHT, SIEHLET. £,
AMENRILZERYEL, T0#, 743 —%25|EHI T, FIE
TJANE—ZRYHALET,

504 LE|E 22/5t240, Ol HE £ 2 3 B HUIMAIR. Bix]
TS Holth ¥ TEE A Hulo] He TelE BalstilAR,
YT0o6bI CHATb 3aHUI PUNBLTP, HA@BUTE HA HETO BHU3 U NOTSIHUATE
Hapyxy. YTobbl CHATb NepeHue UIbTPLI, CHaYana CHUMKUTE
NepenHIolo NaHerb, a 3aTeM NOTAHUTE UNbTPbI HAPYXKY.

=CLIPS= S=RI=S




10. FAN COMPATIBILITY 1. HARD DRIVE INSTALLATION

3.5” INSTALLATION 2.5” INSTALLATION
140mm 120mm
Top 2 2
Front 2 3
Rear - 1

Place hard drive into tray and push in the arms to lock.

— > i%ﬁfﬁﬁlﬁiéf?f??ﬁéggﬁﬁliﬁbTEEbi@' ' Slide in the SSD and screw in from the side to lock in place.
e —— —RRZ Z Vi 3 us N | E & V2
S BZ. ‘ 0 fISSDEAXEEHEXIENEMARLEE,
TR £ cotolug Ealolol 9 o8 %o =3 TAELIC SSDERAL. BEASRUTHS. BELET
YCTaHOBUTE XECTKUIA ANCK B NIOTOK U HAXMUTE Ha PhbiYaxKu Ans SSD Loq AMAt2|of T EELIC ST A Q| LEA}.
D | dukcaLum. BcraBbTe kpoHwTeliH SSD B na3 u 3akpyTute cHoky.

—\
Iy
0 i

T )

T

jil (pananaaonioonniy) o

@ <

Ll .
B

il

\

=CLIPS= S=RI=S =CLIPS= S=RI=S



12. HARD DRIVE CAGE

=CLIPSE

S=ERI=S

N\ /o) /N
_@"@ — =)
S5
SO
=S
P&

(e Xe]

P )

= —_—
Sl @ < ) = =)

N—” \\_/I

(o)

© Ol

Bottom view of case

HDD BRACKET REMOVAL

To remove, unscrew the 4x screws on the midplate and the 4x
screws on the bottom of the case.

ZIRER , MIFPRIR ERAMNMEET AR BRI 4NRET .
BYUATICE, FRTL—NIHB4ERDZTE, T—ADTIHICH
BAEDRDEALET,

Er715t24E 0|= ZEClo|Eoi| U= LEAL 4702t H|O|A SHEFQ| LEAL 47H
E FHAR.

[Ons gemoHTaxa yganute 4 BUHTa CO cpedHen NnacTuHbl U 4 BUHTa C
HWXXHEW naHenu kopnyca.

13. DROP-N-LOCK SSD BRACKET

SSD INSTALLATION

Slide in the SSD and screw in from the side to lock
in place.
FFSSDBAXREHEZENHMABRLEE,
SSD Z#&AL. flEASRUTED, AELET
SSD Wo{ AMAtz|ofl T-EELICH HTHo| M| LEAL.

BcraBbTe kpoHwTeliH SSD B na3 u 3akpyTute cOoky.

DROP N LOCK

Align corner of bracket to the guide and drop down to lock.
NFXRANBLFEA B H THEE,

75Ty ROAEHARICEDE, FLBELTEELET,

HeiZ! 2 MEIE 7tol=of SEFE D ot 2 LHEd - EhLich
CoBMeCTUTE Yron KpoHLUTEeNHa C HanpasnstoLwen 1 onycTuTe BHU3 A0
dukcaumm.

=CLIPS= S=RI=S

D@

© De

©@De

;

[1

“ TJoL Jjol joL joL JoL joL o JJ




14. WATERCOOLING INSTALLATION 14. WATERCOOLING INSTALLATION

WATER LING RADIATOR COMPATIBILITY
COOLING RADIATOR cO B 120 MM FORM FACTOR RADIATORS

*Caution: Supported Radiator size and thickness varies depending on

Radiator Size Front Rear Bottom Top your setup.
N BT B ENAOSHENRITANEENTCERTRAKERXER
BABERS B E =) =5: TR BB
SYT—2—DHAX EE HE T I o
= = 2tclofole 27| L Sig stE set AR YR-—RENDIZI-R—OHAXEEEREYRNTYSIC
—
e — : . Pa3wvep paguatopa Cnepeaun Czagu CHusy Csepxy & o —CET) V) £ ¥,
prv— v 7 Fol: x|#ElE airiofole] 27| W F7E Mx| Z7dof nfet chE L
ﬂ 240mm v BHumanwue! NogaepxvBaemble pasmep 1 TONWWHA pagmatopa 3aBUCAT
L OT BaLUUX YyCTAaHOBOK.
Ll 360mm v
&
100 |
- - e E i 140 MM FORM FACTOR RADIATORS
120mm, 140mm
Jol D o@ Radiator Size Front Rear Bottom Top
© 240mm,280mm
2 BABERY AIE =] KB TEp
) 3somm vI-siob(x | IR
. 2tclollole 37| M S SHEH e
*Midplate bracket needs to be removed Pasmep paanatopa Crepenn Caagm Churay Crepxy
140mm v
280mm v

=CLIPS= S=RI=S =CLIPS= S=RI=S




15. OPTIONAL UPGRADES

3.5”HDD MODULAR BRACKET INSTALLATION (UPT0 4X EXTRA HDD'S) Step 1. Remove the HDD cover by removing the m3 Screw PWM FAN HUB INSTALLATION
EIZE g glcls?:vy:r? ;:c?rr? tEI:EZiLt\?vittT]etriﬁsr;ig/?/z ;(r;.lock the bracket in EE%%TEEK’\QEP,\\‘/J; FAN HUB (PH-PWHUB) N
REQUIREMENTS: PHANTEKS 3.5” HDD MODULAR BRACKET (PH-HDDKT_02) place. NOT INCLUDED
(NOT INCLUDED) F—%  ITTM3RT |, IFRRER E,
B XAFEEZRANBEHBA
= . 8= =1 57 ¥ = L
F=L  EARERTMNEUITR  NRMERL. Step 1. Unscrew the side screw (A) to open top cover.
FIE1: m3xZ&EHL T, HDD AN—ZBYALET Step 2. Place the pwm hoard (without top cover) onto the mounting area of the
FIE 2: Alignthe HDD 7547 v RZ2AOY MCH 2 TELIRAKET, Phanteks chassis.
FIE3: ZANSDEXAZXTTEDT, 727 Y NEFENNEICEE Step 3. Screw in the 2 included screws
LEY, Step 4. Close the top cover and screw in the side screw (A).
Lar 1: CHUMUTE KPbILLKY KECTKUX AMCKOB, yaanue BUHT M3. S, T TUBRLA)THAME. )
Lar 2. CoBmMecTWTE KPOHLUTENH ANS XKECTKUX ANCKOB CO CIIOTOM 1 W2, 1 pwm iR (ETM#) BT i
*Bracket not included Requires 4x 6-32x5mm screws . p A A Phanteks JE& #2235 X 15,
BCTaBLTE Ero. y SB3, FA 2 MR
' FIE1. BORL (A) AL, EBAN—EREET,
PEENTEKS FIE 2. pwm R— R (LEFDHA/N—% L) % Phanteks EEOEY) 15 1+ 5815 (C
BELET.
FIEI. FED 2 20 UEALET,
FIE4. EHOHN—ERAL., HORLEZHET (A i
1EHAl S LA (A)E 201 45 7HE LI i
= 2CHA. pwm EE (&8 7 g10[)E Phanteks AHA|2| & &M of i
A seizaLt i
5 Y | 3EHA. RIZE 27H0] LIAFE Zuich. 4
% . _°© o(@/ - 4B, 45 FIHE 21 53 LA (A)B ZeUCh i
[-: [J/_ N LWfar 1. OTBUHTUTE 6OKOBOIA BUHT (A), UTOObI OTKPbITH BEPXHIOK KPbILLIKY.
— 51— @ WWar 2. Momectute nnaty LIAM-ynpaBnenus (63 BepxHeil KpbILLKY) Ha KpenexHyto nnowaaky
% o 5o o 8 i B kopnyce Phanteks.
{EE © Wlar 3. 3aBUHTUTE 2 BXOAALNX B KOMMEKT BUHTA. . e
X LUlar 4. 3akpoiiTe BEPXHIOI0 KPbILLKY U 3aBUHTUTE 60KOBOI BUHT (A). = = =

Front Viiew Front View Back View

=CLIPS= S=RI=S =CLIPS= S=RI=S




16. SERVICES AND SUPPORT

If you have any questions or concerns, please visit Phanteks’ website
for technical support. We consider customer support, satisfaction and
feedback an essential element of our overall marketing effort. Please
feel free to contact our support team. Thank you!

Contact Us at:
www.phanteks.com
www.phanteksusa.com
www.phanteks.cn

For Warranty Information, please visit Phanteks’ website.

PAANTEKS

DESIGNED IN THE NETHERLANDS



